require such public utility company to convey and transfer such part of such public utility plant so located outside of the state of Wisconsin. Municipalities in states bordering on this state which have determined to acquire a public utility, part of which is located in Wisconsin, are authorized to acquire by purchase or condemnation and to hold and operate any part of such public utility located in Wisconsin, provided, such state gives a similar power to municipalities in the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 426, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 361.

AN ACT to amend paragraph fourteenth circuit of section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to the term of circuit in Kewaunee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph fourteenth circuit of section 113.06 of the statutes is amended to read: (113.06) Fourteenth Circuit. In the county of Door on the first Tuesday in September and the second Tuesday in March; in the county of Brown on the second Monday in January, the second Monday in April and the fourth Monday in September; and in the county of Kewaunee on the third Monday in May and the first * * *Wednesday* in * * * *November*.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 433, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 362.

- AN ACT to create subsection (13) of section 20.20 of the statutes, relating to the conservation commission, and making an appropriation.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.20 of the statutes to read: (20.20) (13) Annually, beginning July 1,

511

1921, four thousand dollars for growing desirable Wisconsin forest trees at the state forest nursery at Trout Lake, Wisconsin, such trees to be distributed to farmers and other Wisconsin land owners for planting in Wisconsin under the direction of and on such terms as the conservation commission may determine.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 394, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 363.

AN ACT to amend section 1773 of the statutes, so as to provide for the amendment of articles of incorporation by the incorporators before the completion of organization.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1773 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1773. Until the directors or trustees shall be elected the signers of the articles of organization shall have direction of the affairs of the corporation and make such rules as may be necessary for perfecting its organization, accepting members or regulating the subscription of the capital stock. In stock corporations the first meeting may be held at any time after one-half the capital stock shall have been subscribed; and may be called by any two signers of the articles, at such time and place as they shall appoint, by giving ten days' personal notice thereof in writing to each subscriber of stock or by publishing notice thereof for at least two weeks before such meeting in some newspaper published at or nearest to the designated place of location of the corporation; or such meeting may be held without previous notice if all the subscribers for stock be present in person or by duly authorized attorney. No such corporation shall transact business with any others than its members until at least one-half of its capital stock shall have been duly subscribed and at least twenty per centum of its said capital stock actually paid in; and if any obligation shall be contracted in violation hereof, the corporation offending shall have no right of action thereon; but the signer or signers of the articles and the subscriber or subscribers for stock transacting such business or authorizing the same, or having knowledge thereof, consenting to the incurring of any